fairly reflects the substance of the arrangements. This restatement is presentational only; there is no impact on profits and
no impact on reserves.

As described in note 30, Group and Society comparative amounts for deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities have
been restated to, where appropriate, present deferred tax on a net basis; this revised presentation more fairly reflects the
nature of these items as the tax in question will ultimately be settled on a net basis. This restatement is presentational only;
there is no impact on profits and no impact on reserves.

As described in note 3, Group and Society comparative amounts for interest payable and similar charges have been
restated to reclassify interest payable on certain borrowings between line items; this revised presentation more fairly
reflects the nature of the relevant interest costs. This restatement is presentational only; there is no impact on profits and
no impact on reserves.

Annual Report & Accounts 2019  117

Income Statement Group Society
For the year ended 31.12.18

Previously
reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Other
adjustments

Restated

Previously
reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Fees and commissions receivable 480.9 - 15.5 496.4 33.6 - 33.6
Fair value gains / (losses) on
hedging
instruments and hedged items

1.5 0.5 - 2.0 0.1 0.3 0.4

Total income 724.5 0.5 15.5 740.5 307.4 0.3 307.7
Administrative expenses (521.0) - (15.5) (536.5) (138.7) - (138.7)
Operating profit before
impairment
and provisions

203.5 0.5 - 204.0 168.7 0.3 169.0

Profit before tax 188.2 0.5 - 188.7 167.1 0.3 167.4
Tax expense (40.6) (0.1) - (40.7) (22.6) - (22.6)
Profit for the financial year
attributable to members of
Skipton Building Society

147.6 0.4 - 148.0 144.5 0.3 144.8

Statement of
Comprehensive Income Group Society
For the year ended 31.12.18

Previously
reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Restated

Previously
reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Profit for the financial year 147.6 0.4 148.0 144.5 0.3 144.8
Movement in cash flow hedging
reserve:
gains taken to equity

(0.3) 1.5 1.2 (1.0) 1.3 0.3

Income tax on items that may be
reclassified to profit or loss 0.6 (0.3) 0.3 0.8 (0.3) 0.5
Other comprehensive expense for
the year (net of tax) (4.5) 1.2 (3.3) (3.4) 1.0 (2.4)
Total comprehensive income for
the year attributable to members
of Skipton Building Society

143.1 1.6 144.7 141.1 1.3 142.4

Statement of Financial Position Group Society
As at 31.12.18

Previously
reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Other
adjustments

Restated

Previously
reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Loans and advances to customers
held at amortised cost 18,127.0 (8.0) - 18,119.0 15,999.2 (8.0) 15,991.2

Deferred tax asset 41.6 (0.2) (4.3) 37.1 26.3 (0.2) 26.1
Total assets 23,204.4 (8.2) (4.3) 23,191.9 21,637.6 (8.2) 21,629.4
Shares 16.113.5 - - 16,113.5 16,113.5 (1.4) 16,112.1
Amounts owed to other customers 1,690.4 0.1 - 1,690.5 529.2 - 529.2
Current tax liability 18.6 (0.1) - 18.5 10.0 - 10.0
Deferred tax liability 5.5 - (4.3) 1.2 0.4 - 0.4
Total liabilities 21,679.6 - (4.3) 21,675.3 20,255.3 (1.4) 20,253.9
General reserve 1,518.7 (8.0) - 1,510.7 1,381.2 (7.6) 1,373.6
Cash flow hedging reserve (0.2) (0.2) - (0.4) (0.6) 0.8 0.2
Members’ interests attributable to
members of Skipton Building
Society

1,524.8 (8.2) - 1,516.6 1,382.3 (6.8) 1,375.5

Total members’ interests and
liabilities 23,204.4 (8.2) (4.3) 23,191.9 21,637.6 (8.2) 21,629.4

Annual Report & Accounts 2019	 119118	 Skipton Building Society

Fi
na

nc
ial

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

Annual Report & Accounts 2019  118

1. Accounting policies (continued)
Statement of Changes in
Members’ Interests Group Society
For the year ended 31.12.18

Previously
reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Restated

Previously
reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m
General reserve
Adjusted balance at 1 January 2018 1,357.7 (8.4) 1,349.3 1,222.1 (7.9) 1,214.2
Profit for the financial year 147.6 0.4 148.0 144.5 0.3 144.8
Total comprehensive income for the year 145.5 0.4 145.9 143.6 0.3 143.9
Balance at 31 December 2018 1,518.7 (8.0) 1,510.7 1,381.2 (7.6) 1,373.6
Cash flow hedging reserve
Adjusted balance at 1 January 2018 0.1 (1.4) (1.3) 0.1 (0.2) (0.1)
Net gains from changes in fair value (0.3) 1.2 0.9 (0.7) 1.0 0.3
Total other comprehensive income (0.3) 1.2 0.9 (0.7) 1.0 0.3
Total comprehensive income for the year (0.3) 1.2 0.9 (0.7) 1.0 0.3
Balance at 31 December 2018 (0.2) (0.2) (0.4) (0.6) 0.8 0.2

Statement of Cash Flows Group Society
For the year ended 31.12.18

Previously
reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Reclass-
ifications

Restated

Previously
reported

Hedge
amortisation
adjustments

Reclass-
ifications

Restated

 £m £m  £m £m £m  £m
Profit before tax 188.2 0.5 - 188.7 167.1 0.3 - 167.4
Other non-cash movements (16.4) 1.0 3.1 (12.3) (13.8) 1.0 1.4 (11.4)
Movement in fair value
adjustments for hedged risk (8.2) (1.9) - (10.1) (16.9) (1.6) - (18.5)
Remeasurement gains /
(losses) on defined benefit
obligations

- - (3.1) (3.1) - - (1.4) (1.4)

Net movement in other
assets 36.5 0.4 - 36.9 (0.8) 0.3 - (0.5)

c) Basis of consolidation

Subsidiary undertakings

Subsidiary undertakings are entities controlled by the Society. Control exists when the Society is exposed, or has rights,
to variable returns from its involvement with an entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the
entity. In assessing control, only substantive rights (i.e. rights that can be practically exercised) are taken into account.

Investments in subsidiary undertakings

Investments in subsidiary undertakings are recorded in the Society’s Statement of Financial Position at cost, less any
provision for impairment. The Group Accounts consolidate the financial statements of the Society and all its subsidiary

[…]

on the pension obligation shown within the Statement of Financial Position. These assumptions include inflation and
discount rates, life expectancy, commutation allowances and the rate of salary growth; see note 31 for further details on
these assumptions.
A decrease in gilt / corporate bond yields, a rise in inflation or an increase in life expectancy would result in an increase to
scheme liabilities. This would impact the Statement of Financial Position adversely and may give rise to increased charges
in future years’ Income Statements. This effect would be partially offset by an increase in the value of the schemes’ gilt
and bond holdings and caps on inflationary increases also exist to protect the schemes against high levels of inflation.
Approximate sensitivities of the principal assumptions are set out in the table below which shows the increase or reduction
in the scheme liabilities that would result. The methods used for calculating the sensitivities are the same as those used to
determine the valuation of the defined benefit obligation as set out in note 31. Each sensitivity shown considers one change
in isolation.

Assumption Change in
assumption

Group Group Society Society
2019 2018 2019 2018

(Decrease) / increase in liabilities
£m £m £m £m

Discount rate + / -0.25% pa (11.2) / 11.9 (10.3) / 10.9 (6.1) / 6.5 (5.5) / 5.9
Rate of inflation + / -0.5% pa 10.6 / (9.5) 9.6 / (8.7) 5.2 / (4.6) 4.6 / (4.2)
Rate of salary growth + / -0.5% pa - - - -
Commutation allowance + / -10% pa 2.3 / (2.3) 2.1 / (2.1) 1.2 / (1.2) 1.1 / (1.1)
Life expectancy + / -1 year 8.7 / (8.5) 7.7 / (7.6) 4.8 / (4.8) 4.1 / (4.1)

The rate of salary growth has no impact on the pension liabilities as the schemes are closed to future accrual of benefit.

Annual Report & Accounts 2019	 141140	 Skipton Building Society

Fi
na

nc
ial

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to the Accounts (continued)

Annual Report & Accounts 2019  140

2. Interest receivable and similar income
 Group Group Society Society
 2019 2018 2019 2018
  £m £m £m £m
On financial assets held at amortised cost:

On loans fully secured on residential property 478.8 444.5 396.5 362.8
On other loans and advances:

To subsidiary undertakings - - 34.1 25.3
Other 12.9 12.4 5.8 6.0

On debt securities - 0.2 - 0.2
On other liquid assets 16.1 18.9 15.7 18.6

 507.8 476.0 452.1 412.9
On financial assets held at fair value through other
comprehensive income:

On debt securities 20.9 12.5 19.6 11.7

On financial instruments at FVTPL:

Net expense on derivative financial instruments held to hedge
assets in qualifying relationships (18.7) (18.4) (18.9) (17.8)

Interest receivable accounted for using the effective interest rate
method 510.0 470.1 452.8 406.8

On financial instruments held at FVTPL:

On equity release portfolio 16.8 18.5 16.8 18.5
On debt securities - - 0.4 0.9
Net expense on derivative financial instruments held to hedge
assets in non-qualifying relationships (11.9) (14.8) (11.8) (14.8)

  4.9 3.7 5.4 4.6
  514.9 473.8 458.2 411.4

3. Interest payable and similar charges
 Group Group Society Society
 2019 2018 2019 2018
  Restated*  Restated*
 £m £m £m £m
On financial liabilities held at amortised cost:

On shares held by individuals 212.8 197.6 212.8 197.6
On shares held by others 1.5 1.3 1.5 1.3
On subscribed capital 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
On deposits and other borrowings:

Subsidiary undertakings - - 0.7 0.8
Wholesale and other funding   56.6 44.3 35.7 23.5
Lease liabilities 1.4 - 0.3 -

 276.8 247.7 255.5 227.7
On financial instruments held at FVTPL:

Net expense / (income) on derivative financial instruments held
for hedging liabilities 0.2 (15.3) (7.6) (19.7)

Finance charge on unwind of put option liability (0.2) 0.2 - -
Deemed loans from Group undertakings - - 29.1 17.5
  276.8 232.6 277.0 225.5

* Following a review of the presentation of interest payable and similar charges, interest payable on certain borrowings is now presented within the line
‘Wholesale and other funding’ (previously presented within the line ‘Net expense / (income) on derivative financial instruments held for hedging liabilities’).
The Group considers that this revised presentation more fairly reflects the nature of this interest cost. As a result, the 2018 comparative amounts have been
restated in the table above; interest payable on ‘Wholesale and other funding’ has increased by £11.4m (Group and Society), with a corresponding